but not limited to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares under the

specific mandate.

The 1,300,000,000 Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued, assuming

there will not be any issue or repurchase of new Shares prior to Completion, will

represent approximately 10.23% of the existing issued share capital of the Company

and approximately 9.28% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by

the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all

respects with each other and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there is no allotment and issue of new Shares of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion Date, the changes of the

shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the issue and allotment of

Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately before

Completion Immediately after Completion

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

 Percentage

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

 Percentage

China Soft Power Technology

Holdings Limited 2,749,935,829 21.65% 2,749,935,829 19.63%

Lam Hoi Sze 2,106,000,000 16.57% 2,106,000,000 15.03%

the Vendor – – 1,300,000,000 9.28%

Other Shareholders 7,856,320,737 61.80% 7,856,320,737 56.06%

Total: 12,712,256,566 100.00% 14,012,256,566 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

The Promissory Notes

The terms of the Promissory Notes have been negotiated on an arm’s length

basis and the principal terms of which are summarised below:

Issuer

The Purchaser

Principal amount

HK$29,000,000

Interest

The Promissory Notes will carry interest at the interest rate of 2% per annum.

Interest shall be payable semi-annually in arrears.

The interest rate was determined after arm’s length negotiations with reference

to the lending rate of loans of financial institutions. Given that the principal amount of

the Promissory Notes is relatively small in comparison with the whole consideration for